## RESOLUTION # 2023-24 A RESOLUTION GRANTING AUTHORITY TO SUBMIT THE LOCAL LIMITS EVALUATION TO USEPA

WHEREAS, the City of Belvidere (City) retained the engineering firm of Baxter & Woodman Consulting Engineers (Baxter & Woodman) to prepare a 2023 Local Limits Evaluation; and

WHEREAS, in cooperation with the City of Belvidere, Baxter & Woodman prepared that certain Belvidere, Illinois 2023 Local Limits Evaluation, dated September of 20023 (the Local Limits Evaluation); and

WHEREAS, the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) requires that the City of Belvidere City Council authorize submittal of the Local Limits Evaluation to the USEPA for approval; and

WHEREAS, publicly owned treatment works (POTWs) that have approved pretreatment programs must continue to develop and revise local limits as necessary in accordance with 40 CFR 403.5(c)(1); and

WHEREAS, USEPA regulations require that POTWs with approved pretreatment programs must "...provide a written technical evaluation of the need to revise local limits under 40 CFR 403.5(c)(1), following permit issuance and reissuance..." (40 CFR 122.44(j)(2)(ii)); and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Belvidere has had opportunity to review and evaluate the Local Limits Evaluation prepared by Baxter & Woodman.

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Belvidere as follows:

- 1) The foregoing recitals are incorporated herein by this reference.
- 2) The Mayor and Public Works Department are authorized to submit the Local Limits Evaluation to the USEPA.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Belvidere, Illinois, this 16<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2023.

Approved:

Mayo

Attest:

City Clerk

Ayes:

McGee, Mulhall, Snow, Albertini, Brereton, Fleury, Frank and

Gramkowski.

Nays:

None.

Absent:

Freeman and Porter.

Approved:

October 17, 2023